

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

No. 06–4403

DMITRIY MAVRESHKO; IGOR MAVRESHKO; and
SVETLANA MAVRESHKO,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

RESORTS USA, INC.; FERNWOOD RESORTS, INC.;
HRP CORP.; TREETOPS, INC.;
and OUTDOOR WORLD CORPORATION,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania, No. 04–cv–457
(Honorable James M. Munley, District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G–22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830–1458

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	2
A. The “Release” That Svetlana Signed To Enable Her Minor Son Dmitriy To Engage In Snowtubing Failed To Put Her On Notice That, By Signing The Release, She Was Waiving Her Own Claims Arising Out Of Any Injuries To Her Son.....	2
B. A Remand For Trial Of Svetlana’s Personal Claim Is Necessary, Because She Has Not Had Her Day In Court, And The Jury’s Verdict On Her Son’s And Husband’s Claims Do Not Bind Her.....	10
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying The Motion For A New Trial That Dmitriy And Igor Mavreshko Filed Because The Jury’s Finding That Defendants’ Negligence Was Not A Cause Of Dmitriy’s Injuries Shocks The Conscience	19
III. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Daniel v. William R. Drach Co.</i> , 849 A.2d 1265 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	25
<i>Employers Liability Assur. Corp. v. Greenville Business Men’s Ass’n</i> , 423 Pa. 288, 224 A.2d 620 (1966).....	5, 6
<i>Gould v. Nickel</i> , 407 A.2d 891 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)	14, 15
<i>Greenleaf v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Mazza v. Ski Shawnee Inc.</i> , 74 Pa. D.&C.4th 416, 2005 WL 3823060 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pleas 2005)	7, 8
<i>Meisel v. Little</i> , 407 Pa. 546, 180 A.2d 772 (1962).....	13–15
<i>Roebuck v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 852 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Roy v. Jasper Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 714 (1st Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2106.....	32
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §48(2) (1982).....	11–13, 15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §93(2) (Tent. Draft No. 3, 1976).....	11, 12, 15
